used in the agriculture project cost-benefit analysis to

Table 2. Gross margin of common bean in the CRV.

Gross margin components (ETB ha
-1

) Mean STD Minimum  Maximum

Yield (Qt./ha) 18 6 12 32

Price (Birr/Qt.) 767.7 212.0 500.0 4800

Yield- Revenue 14017 4300 7800 25600

Straw-Revenue 1807 957 400 3280

Gross return (Birr) 15825 4017 9400 26240

Variable costs

Labor 5444 2681 2628 14410

Fertilizer 1206 535 0 2520

Seed 953 540 240 1700

oxen 1857 109 1560 2000

Total cost 9459 3017 5910 10225

Gross margin 6366 4088 110 18530

Benefit cost Ratio (BCR) 1.67

Break-even Yield  12.3

Break-even Price  525.5

ROR (%) 0.67

Return on labor 290.7

Return to fertilizer 1312.1

Return to seed 1660.7

Return to oxen 852.3

Note 1:  Qt. (quintal) = 100 Kg

1 Ethiopian birr (ETB) = 0.04US$ in 2018

BCR=Benefit Cost Ratio=Net benefit/Costs that vary; ROR=Rate of Return
Author’s Computation (2019).

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis of common bean production in CRV of Ethiopia.

Description Base case 10%
decrease in
price

30% decrease
in output price

10 % increase in
variable cost

10% increase
yield

30%
increase in
yield

Sale Price (Eth. Birr/kg) 767.7 690.93 537.39 767.7 767.7 767.7

Yield (kg/ha.) 1800 1800 1800 1800 1980 2340

Gross return (GR) 15825 14242.5 11077.5 15825 17407.5 20572.5

Variable costs (VC) 9459 9459 9459 10404.9 9459 9459
Gross margin (GM) 6366 5729.4 4456.2 5420 7002.6 8275.8
% change in GM  -11% -43% -17% 9% 23%
Author’s Computation (2019).

assist forecast (Varlanuta et al., 2010). Table 3 displays
the sensitivity analysis of common bean production in
the central rift valley area. In this case, the risky
scenarios to consider under this analysis include a 10%
decrease in output price would cause an 11% decrease
in gross margin while a 10% increase in yield would
lead to a 9% increase in gross margin.

Likewise, as price decreases by 30%, the profitability of
common bean production decreases by 43%, while
30% increase in yield increases the gross margin of the
common bean production enterprise by 23%. The